

No. 14-1055

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRYSTAL LIGHTFOOT
AND BEVERLY HOLLIS-ARRINGTON,
Petitioners,

v.

CENDANT MORTGAGE CORP., ET AL.
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Andrew H. Friedman
Gregory D. Helmer
HELMER FRIEDMAN, LLP
8522 National Boulevard,
Suite 107
Culver City, CA 90232
(310) 396-7714

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Matthew L. Bush
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Ninth Circuit erroneously read the <i>Red Cross</i> ruling as to a non-stock entity to apply to Fannie Mae, a publicly traded stock entity with a distinct sue-and-be-sued clause	1
II. The courts of appeals and district courts are divided	7
III. The case presents an excellent vehicle to resolve an important and recurring issue	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Bor-Son Bldg. Corp. v. Heller</i> , 572 F.2d 174 (8th Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	2
<i>Fannie Mae v. Lopez</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00757 LJO JLT, 2011 WL 4929548 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2011), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted by</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00757 LJO JLT, 2011 WL 5374592 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2011)	9
<i>Fannie Mae v. Song Wha Lee</i> , No. 3:10-CV-1047-L, 2010 WL 3025533 (N.D. Tex. July 30, 2010).....	9
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Brooks</i> , No. CV 12-00109 MMM FFM, 2012 WL 773073 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2012)	9
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Busby</i> , No. 2:14-CV-1661-VEH, 2014 WL 4957201 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 1, 2014).....	9

<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Goode</i> , No. 4:11-CV-00016, 2011 WL 3349810 (W.D. Va. Aug. 3, 2011)	9
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Palmer</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00238-EJL, 2011 WL 5910062 (D. Idaho Nov. 28, 2011)	9
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Rummo</i> , No. 13-2702-STA-TMP, 2013 WL 6843083 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 27, 2013)	9
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Smith</i> , No. 3:13-CV-1091-K-BN, 2013 WL 1759521 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2013), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> <i>by</i> , No. 3:13-CV-1091-K, 2013 WL 1763479 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2013)	9
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Young</i> , No. 2:12-CV-471-MSD-FBS, 2013 WL 5488513 (E.D. Va. Aug. 12, 2013)	9
<i>Jewish Ctr. for Aged v. U.S. Dep't of</i> <i>Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 406-CV-1739 JCH, 2007 WL 763928 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 9, 2007)	8
<i>Johnson v. Sec'y of & U.S. Dep't of</i> <i>Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 710 F.2d 1130 (5th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 502 F. App'x 412 (5th Cir. 2012)	8

<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 465 F. App'x 668 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	6
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust ex rel. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Raines</i> , 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	5
<i>Veneruso v. Mount Vernon Neighborhood Health Ctr.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 586 Fed. App'x 604 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1349.....	3
36 U.S.C. § 130501	6
Pub. L. No. 93-383, § 806(b), 88 Stat. 633, 727 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 1717(a)(2)(B))	4
